

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-14630

---

JENNIFER LEE,  
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

MARGO PERRYMAN,  
Interested Party – Appellant,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC, *et al.*  
Defendants-Appellees

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARGO PERRYMAN**

---

Barry Himmelstein  
HIMMELSTEIN LAW NETWORK  
2000 Powell St., Suite 1605  
Emeryville, CA 94608  
Tel: 510-450-0782  
Fax: 510-924-0403  
barry@himmellaw.com

Sheri L. Kelly  
LAW OFFICE OF SHERI L.  
KELLY  
31 E. Julian St.  
San Jose, CA 95112  
Tel.: 408-287-7712  
Fax: 408-583-4249  
slk@sherikellylaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Margo Perryman*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

I. Summary Of *Lee* Action..... 3

II. Class Counsel Paid Counsel for Seven of the Nine Class  
Representatives To Withdraw Their Objections to Other  
Claims-Made LPI Settlements and Join This One..... 6

III. The Parallel *Perryman* Action In The Northern District of California ..... 8

IV. Settlement Proceedings..... 12

A. Preliminary Approval..... 12

B. After Preliminarily Approval, the Magistrate Judge Denies  
Perryman’s Request For Discovery ..... 13

C. Perryman Objects to Final Approval ..... 15

D. Jastrzemski is Deposed and Contradicts Class Counsel’s  
Justifications For the Claims-Made Settlement ..... 17

E. Class Counsel Demands That Perryman Submit Additional  
Evidence Supporting Her Objection; Perryman Obliges ..... 19

F. The Court Grants Final Approval; Perryman Appeals ..... 21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 24

ARGUMENT ..... 26

I. Standard of Review..... 26

II. The Parties Failed To Meet Their Burden To Show That A  
Claims Process Is Necessary Or Desirable ..... 28

A. Claims-Made Settlements Are Abusive When Used  
Solely to Reduce The Payout to Class Members ..... 28

B. Class Members Who Can Be Systematically Identified Should be Directly Paid .....	31
C. There Is No Legitimate Justification For Excluding Class Members Who Received Mortgage Payment Assistance From The Settlement, Or Requiring Them to File Claims .....	37
D. That Defendants “Would Not Have Agreed” To Providing Direct Payments, In Order To Greatly Reduce The Anticipated Payout to The Class, Is Not A Valid Reason For Approving The Settlement .....	39
E. The District Court Improperly Disregarded Multiple Indicia of Self-Dealing On The Part of Class Counsel .....	43
III. The District Court Applied The <i>Bennett</i> Factors In An Incorrect And Unreasonable Manner .....	45
A. The District Court Erred By Failing To Consider The Likelihood of Success of the <i>Perryman</i> Case.....	45
B. The Vast Majority of Class Members Will Recover Nothing Under The Settlement .....	49
C. Class Counsel Did Not Have Adequate Information Before Entering Into This Claims-Made Settlement .....	51
IV. Conclusion .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007)..... 42

*Allen v. Bedolla*,  
787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 26, 36

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City*,  
470 U.S. 564, 105 S.Ct. 1504 (1985) ..... 27

*Arnett v. Bank of America, No. 3:11-cv-1372*,  
2014 WL 4672458 (D. Or., Sept. 18, 2014)..... 37, 50

*Behrens v. Wometco Enter., Inc.*,  
118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988) ..... 49

*Bennett v. Behring Corp.*,  
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 45, 49, 51

*Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.*,  
181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 47

*Braynen v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC*,  
2015 WL 6872519 (S.D. Fla., Nov. 9, 2015)..... 4

*Cannon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., C-12-1376 EMC*,  
2014 WL 324556 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2014)..... 11

*Circeo-Loudon v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC*,  
2014 WL 4219587 (S.D. Fla., Aug. 22, 2014) ..... 4, 45

*Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning*,  
572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 27

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 36

*Cullan and Cullan LLC v. M-Qube, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 347034 (D. Neb. 2014)..... 47

*Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC*,  
729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 26, 27

*De Leon v. Bank of America, N.A. (USA)*,  
2012 WL 2568142 (M.D. Fla. 2012)..... 41

*Dennis v. Kellogg Co.*,  
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 26, 48

*Diaz v. HSBC USA, N.A., No. 1:13-cv-21104*,  
2014 WL 5488161 (S.D. Fla., Oct. 29, 2014) ..... 4

*Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A., No. C*,  
2014 WL 2734953 (N.D. Cal., June 13, 2014)..... 39, 49

*Eubank v. Pella*,  
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 30, 43

*Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.*,  
517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... *passim*

*Fladell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
2014 WL 5488167 (S.D. Fla., Oct. 29, 2014) ..... 4, 10

*Guerrero v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
2014 WL 4351113 (N.D. Cal., Sept. 2, 2014)..... 49

*Gustafson v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP*,  
2012 WL 7051318 (C.D. Cal., Dec. 20, 2012)..... 6

*Hall v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
2014 WL 7184039 (S.D. Fla., Dec. 17, 2014)..... 4, 7

*Hamilton v. Suntrust Mortgage Inc.*,  
2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla., Oct. 24, 2014) ..... 4, 5, 29

*Harris v. Vector Marketing Corp.*,  
2011 WL 4831157 (N.D. Cal., Oct. 12, 2011) ..... 41, 50

*Hofstetter v. Chase Home Finance, LLC, No. C*,  
2011 WL 5545912 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 14, 2011) ..... 48

*Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.*,  
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 26

*In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation*,  
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia*,  
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 52

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 43

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 26, 43

*In re: Bank of Am., N.A. Mortg. Corp. Force-Placed Hazard Ins. Litig.*,  
959 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (J.P.M.L. 2013) ..... 6

*In re: HSBC Mortg. Corp. Force-Placed Hazard Ins. Litig.*,  
959 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (J.P.M.L. 2013) ..... 6

*In Re: Mortgage Lender Force-Placed Insurance Litigation*,  
895 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2012) ..... 6

*In Re: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., Mortgage Corporation Force-Placed Hazard  
Insurance Litigation*,  
959 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (J.P.M.L. 2013) ..... 6

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 28

*Kakani v. Oracle Corp., No. C*,  
2007 WL 1793774 (N.D. Cal., June 19, 2007) ..... 42, 48

*Knight v. Thompson*,  
797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 27, 36

*Koon v. United States*,  
518 U.S. 81, 116 S.Ct. 2035 (1996) ..... 26

*Lane v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.*,  
2013 WL 269133 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2013)..... 10

*Lane v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
2013 WL 3187410 (N.D. Cal., June 21, 2013)..... 35

*Martin v. Cargill, Inc.*,  
295 F.R.D. 380 (D. Minn. 2013) ..... 52

*Milan v. Cascade Water Services, Inc., -- F.R.D. --*,  
2015 WL 5916750 (E.D. Cal., Oct. 8, 2015) .....41

*Miller v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
994 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 6

*Miranda v. Ponce Federal Bank*,  
948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 46

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 43, 44

*Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.*,  
2014 WL 4248208 (S.D. Fla., Aug. 27, 2014) ..... 4, 45

*Mukarugwiza v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
2015 WL 3960889 (D. Ariz., June 30, 2015)..... 38

*Myles v. AlliedBarton Security Services, LLC*,  
2014 WL 6065602 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 12, 2014) ..... 48

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 29, 30, 42, 50



*Perryman v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP*,  
81 F. Supp. 3d 893 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 10

*Perryman v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP*,  
2014 WL 4954674 (N.D. Cal., Oct. 1, 2014) ..... 9, 23, 46, 49

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank*,  
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 47

*Saccoccio v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014) ..... 4

*Saylor v. Lindsley*,  
456 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 52

*Sovereign Military Hospitaller Order of Saint John of Jerusalem of Rhodes and of  
Malta v. Florida Priory of the Knights Hospitallers of the Sovereign Order of  
Saint John of Jerusalem, Knights of Malta, the Ecumenical Order, -- F.3d --*,  
2015 WL 6000633 (11th Cir., Oct. 15, 2015) ..... 27, 36

*Staton v. Boeing*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 43, 44

*Stewart v. USA Tank Sales and Erection Company, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 836212 ..... 41

*Sylvester v. CIGNA Corp.*,  
369 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Me. 2005)..... 42

*United States v. Irely*,  
612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 27

*Vought v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Ill. 2012)..... 41

*Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
280 F.R.D. 665 (S.D. Fla. 2012) ..... 34

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 2609..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1332..... 1

California Business and Professions Code § 17200 ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Federal Judicial Center, *Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language Guide* (2010).....*passim*

Federal Judicial Center, *Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges* (3d Ed. 2010)..... 44

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2015)..... 29, 51
